TRADEMARK & PATENT COUNSELORS OF AMERICA, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

August 13, 1998

915 Broadway New York, NY 10010-7108 Tel: (212) 387-0247 Fax: (212) 387-0167

E-mail: trademark@tmcolinselors.com

08-19-1998 100800009

AUG 14 **ER SHEET - TRADEMARKS**

> Express Mail" mailing label number. Date of Deposit.

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office North Tower Building Suite 10C35 Washington, DC 20231

Attn: BOX ASSIGNMENTS FEE

I hereby certify that this par deposited with the United Pani Min Post Gince to Addresses o on the only indicated

Re:

Recordal of Change of Name

From:

PRAECIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

To:

PRAECIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INCORPORATED

Trademarks: Application No. 75/194,259 PRAECIS

Application No. 75/194,260 Rel-Ease (stylized)

Our Ref:

PPI-800

Sir:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Praecis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Praecis Pharmaceuticals, Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, located and doing business at One Hampshire Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139-1572

3. Nature of conveyance:

Change of Name

Date of execution: June 9, 1997

00000048 75194259

TRADEMARK REEL: 1769 FRAME: 0846 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office August 13, 1998 Page 2

4. Trademark Application Numbers:

Appln. No. 75/194,259

PRAECIS

Appln. No. 75/194, 260

Rel-Ease (stylized)

5. Please address all correspondence in this matter to:

Michael J. Brown Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C. 915 Broadway - 19th Floor New York, New York 10010 (212) 387-0247

- 6. Total number of applications involved: 2
- 7. Certificate of Amendment is enclosed.
- 8. Total fee enclosed: \$65
- 9. Also enclosed is an acknowledgment postcard and Express Mail label No. EL044834825US
- 10. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Sincerel

Michael I Brown

MJB/rd Enclosures

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2

41777 v 2

Office of the Secretary of State

PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "PRAECIS PEARMACEUTICALS, INC." TO "PRAECIS PEARMACEUTICALS, INC." TO "PRAECIS PEARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE NINTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1997, AT 8:10 O'CLOCK A.M.

A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS FOR RECORDING.

2344219 8100 971186484 Edward J. Treel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

8500858

DATE:

26/29/97 09:17

SKADDEN ARPS DE + DEL-DIV-OF-CORPS-4

STATE OF DEDMARMS SECRETARY OF STATE
DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS
FILED 08:10 AN 04/09/1997
971186484 - 2344219

AMENDED AND RESTATED

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

PRAECIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

PRAECIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify that the Corporation was organized in the State of Delaware on July 16, 1993 under the name Pharmaceutical Peptides, Inc., and that this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation hareby amends, restates and integrates the provisions of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, of the Corporation as currently in effect (the "Certificate of Incorporation"), and has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation haw of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL") by written consent of the holders of not less than a majority of the outstanding stock of the Corporation entitled to vote thereon and not less than a majority of each class of the outstanding stock of the Corporation entitled to vote thereon as a class, and written notice of the corporate action has been given to the stockholders of the Corporation who have not consented in writing, all in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of the DGCL. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

FIRST: The name of the Corporation is PRAECIS PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED (hereinafter the "Corporation").

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at that address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as set forth in Title 8 of the Delaware Code (the "DCCL").

TRADEMARK REEL: 1769 FRAME: 0849 POURTH: The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is (i) 4,500,000 shares of common stock, each having a par value of one penny (\$.01) ("Common Stock"), and (ii) 3,750,000 shares of preferred stock, each having a par value of one penny (\$.01), of which 1,051,166 shares are designated "Series A Convertible Preferred Stock" (hereinafter "Series A Preferred Stock"), 63,700 shares are designated "Series B Convertible Preferred Stock" (hereinafter "series B Preferred Stock"), 1,052,632 shares are designated "Series C Convertible Preferred Stock" (hereinafter "Series C Preferred Stock") and 359,324 shares are designated "Series D Convertible Preferred Stock" (hereinafter "Series D Preferred Stock" and together with the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock, the "Preferred Stock").

The Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors") is expressly authorized to provide for the issuance of all or any shares of the preferred stock in one or more classes or series, and to fix for each such class or series such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such distinctive desig-nations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions adopted by and expressed in the resolution of resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors providing for the issuance of such class or series and as may be permitted by the DGCL, including, without limitation, the authority to provide that any such class or series may be (i) subject to redemption at such time or times and at such price or prices; (ii) entitled to receive dividends (which may be cumulative or non-cumulative) at such rates, on such conditions, and at such times, and payable in preference to, or in such relation to, the dividends payable on any other class or classes or any other series; (iii) enti-tled to such rights upon the dissolution of, or upon any distribution of the assets of, the Corporation; or (iv) convertible into, or exchangeable for, shares of any other class or classes of stock, or of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock, of the Corporation at such price or prices or at such rates of exchange and with such adjustments; all as may be trated in such resolutions. stated in such resolution or resolutions.

FIFTH: The powers, preferences and relative participating, optional and other special rights of, and

the qualifications, limitations and restrictions upon, the Preferred Stock are as follows:

(1) Dividends.

The holders of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to participate with the holders of Common Stock in any dividends paid or set aside for payment so that the holders of Preferred Stock shall receive with respect to each share of Preferred Stock an amount equal to (x) the dividend payable with respect to each share of Common Stock multiplied by (y) the number of shares (and fraction of a share, if any) of Common Stock into which such share of Preferred Stock is convertible as of the record date for such dividend (assuming such shares of Preferred Stock were converted into Common Stock on such record date).

(2) Voting Rights.

Except as otherwise provided by law, the holders of Series A Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock and Series D Preferred Stock shall have full voting rights and powers, and they shall be entitled to vote on all matters as to which holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to vote, voting together with the holders of Common Stock as one class. Each holder of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock and Series D Preferred Stock shall be entitled to the number of votes equal to the number of shares of Common Stock into which such shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock and Series D Preferred Stock, respectively, could be converted on the record date for the vote which is being taken. Fractional votes shall not, however, be permitted and any fractional voting rights resulting from the above formula (after aggregating all shares of Common Stock into which shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock held by each holder could be converted) shall be rounded to the nearest whole number (with one-half being rounded upward).

Except as otherwise provided by law, the holders of Series B Preferred Stock shall have no voting rights.

(3) Rights on Liquidation.

88:17

SKADDEN ARPS DE + DEL-DIV-OF-CORPS-4

NO.801 PES

involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation (any such event being hereinafter referred to as a "Liquidation"), before any distribution of assets of the Corporation shall be made to or set apart for the holders of Common Stock, the holders of Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock, the holders of Series C Preferred Stock and the holders of Series D Preferred Stock, respectively, shall be entitled to receive payment out of such assets of the Corporation of \$10.085, \$19.00 and \$27.83 per share, respectively, plus any declared and unpaid dividends on such share of Preferred Stock (the "Preferred Liquidation Preference"). If the assets of the Corporation available for distribution to the holders of Preferred Stock shall not be sufficient to make in full the payments herein required, such assets shall be distributed ratably among the holders of Preferred Stock in proportion to the aggregate preferential amount each such holder would otherwise be entitled to receive.

(b) If the assets of the Corporation available for distribution to stockholders exceed the aggregate amount of the Preferred Liquidation Preference payable with respect to all shares of Preferred Stock, then, after the payment required by paragraph (a) above shall have been made or irrevocably set aside, the holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive with respect to each share of Common Stock payment out of such assets in an amount equal to the Conversion Price (as hereinafter defined) for the Saries A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock then in effect on the date of Liquidation, plus any declared but unpaid dividends on such share of Common Stock. If the assets of the Corporation available for distribution to the holders of Common Stock shall not be sufficient to make in full the payment herein required, such assets shall be distributed among the holders of Common Stock so that an equal amount shall be paid with respect to each outstanding share of Common Stock.

(c) If the assets of the Corporation available for distribution to stockholders exceed the aggregate amount payable pursuant to paragraphs (a) and (b), above, the remainder of such assets shall be distributed to the holders of Preferred Stock and Common Stock on a pro-rate basis, with the amount distributable to the holders of Preferred Stock to be computed on the basis of the number of shares of Common Stock which would

be held by them if immediately prior to the Liquidation all of the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock had been converted into shares of Common Stock.

(d) A merger or consolidation involving the Corporation and a sale, lease or transfer of all or part of the assets of the Corporation shall be deemed a Liquidation, unless in connection with such transaction the Preferred Stock remains unchanged or the holders of Preferred Stock receive a preferred stock having terms and conditions which are no less favorable for each such series than the terms and conditions of such series immediately prior to such merger, consolidation, sale or transfer of the assets of the Corporation; provided, however, that any such event shall not be deemed a Liquihowever, that any such event shall not be deemed a Liquidation if so determined by action of 66-2/3% of the shares of then outstanding Series A Preferred Stock, and a majority of the shares of outstanding Series C Preferred Stock and Series D Preferred Stock, voting together as a single series.

(4) Conversion.

Number of Shares on Conversion.

The shares of Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock shall be convertible into such number of fully paid nonassessable shares of Common Stock as is determined by dividing (A) an amount equal to \$10.085 multiplied by the number of shares of series A Preferred Stock or Series B Preferred Stock to be converted by (B) the Conversion Price then in effect for the Series A Preferred Stock or Series B Preferred Stock or Series B Preferred Stock as the case Stock or Series B Preferred Stock, as the case may be.

(ii) The shares of Series C Preferred Stock shall be convertible into such number of fully paid nonaesessable shares of Common Stock as is determined by dividing (A) an amount equal to \$19.00 multiplied by the number of shares of Series C Preferred Stock to be converted by (B) the Conversion Price then in effect for the Series C Preferred Stock.

(iii) The shares of Scries D Preferred Stock shall be convertible into Si into such number of fully paid nonassessable shares of

Common Stock as is determined by dividing (A) an amount equal to \$27.83 multiplied by the number of shares of Series D Preferred Stock to be converted by (B) the Conversion Price then in effect for the Series D Preferred Stock.

No fractional shares or scrip representing fractional shares shall be issued upon the conversion of any Preferred Stock. With respect to any fraction of a share of Common Stock called for upon any conversion, the Corporation shall pay to the holder an amount in cash equal to such fraction multiplied by the current market value of a share, determined in good faith by the Board of Directors.

share or shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock or Sexies D Preferred Stock shall have the right at any time and from time to time, at such holder's option, to convert all or a portion of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock or Sexies D Preferred Stock held by such holder into Common Stock. Subject to the provisions of Section 4(f) of this Article FIFTH, commencing on the first to occur of (i) an Acquisition (as defined below) and (ii) such time as the Common Stock (or any other security into which the Series B Preferred Stock may then be convertible) becomes Publicly Traded (as defined below), the holder of any share or shares of Series B Preferred Stock shall have the right at any time and from time to time, at such holder's option, to convert all or a portion of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock held by such holder into Common Stock (or such other security into which the Series B Preferred Stock may then be convertible). Prior to the occurrence of sither such event, holders of shares of Series B Preferred Stock may not convert such shares into Common Stock, except as required by Section 4(f) of this Article FIFTH. The term "Acquisition" shall mean a merger or consolidation of the Surviving corporation and (B) the stock of the corporation is converted into or exchanged for stock of the surviving corporation which represents less than 50% of total voting power of the surviving corporation after giving effect to such merger or consolidation. A security shall be "Publicly Traded" if (A) it is listed on a national securities exchange or traded in the over-the-counter market and (B) the issuer of such security files periodic reports with the Securities and Exchange Commis-

sion pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 4(b), the holder of any share of Series B Preferred Stock shall be entitled to convert all or a portion of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock into Common Stock pursuant to this Section 4(b) only if and to the same extent that the shares of Series A Preferred Stock are then convertible.

(c) <u>Mechanics of Conversion of Preferred</u>
The right of the holders of Preferred Stock to Stock. convert such holder's shares pursuant to Section 4(b) of this Article FIFTH shall be exercised by the holder of such shares by giving prior written notice to the Corpo-ration (the "Conversion Motice") that such holder elects to convert a stated number of shares of Preferred Stock (the "Conversion Shares") into shares of Common Stock on the date specified in the Conversion Notice (which date shall not be earlier than the date on which the Conversion Notice is given), and by surrender of the cartifi-cate or cartificates representing such Conversion Shares The Conversion Notice shall also contain a scatement of the name or names (with addresses) in which the certificate for Common Stock shall be issued. Promptly after the receipt of the Conversion Notice (or such later date specified in the Conversion Notice) and surrender of the Conversion Shares, the Corporation shall issue and deliver, or cause to be delivered, to the holder of the Conversion Shares or his nominee or nominees, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of such Conversion Shares. Such conversion shall be deemed to have been effected as of the close of business on the date specified in the Conversion Notice, and the person or persons entitled to receive the shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the holder or holders of record of such shares of Common Stock as of the close of business on such date.

(d) <u>Common Stock Reserved</u>. The Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued Common Stock, solely for issuance upon the conversion of shares of Preferred Stock as herein provided, such number of shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be issuable upon the conversion of all of the shares of Preferred Stock at the time outstanding or reserved for issuance.

7

(e) Conversion Price. The initial conversion price (i) for the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock shall be \$10.085 per share of Common Stock, (ii) for the Series C Preferred Stock shall be \$19.00 per share of Common Stock and (iii) for the Series D Preferred Stock shall be \$27.83 per share of Common Stock (i.e. in each case, initially each share of Preferred Stock shall be convertible into one share of Common Stock), such price to be subject to adjustment in accordance with the provisions of this Section 4(e). The conversion price in effect from time to time with respect to each series of Preferred Stock, as adjusted pursuant to this Section 4(e), is referred to herein as the "Conversion Price" for such series of Preferred Stock. All of the remaining provisions of this Section 4(e) (except Sections 4(e)(i)-(vi) which shall only apply to the Conversion Prices in effect from time to time with respect to Series C Preferred Stock and Series D Preferred Stock, respectively) shall apply separately to the Conversion Price in effect from time to time with respect to each series of Preferred Stock.

- (i) For purposes of this Section 4(e), the following definitions shall apply:
- (A) "Option" shall mean rights, options or warrants to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire Common Stock or Convertible Securities (as defined in Section 5 of this Article FIFTH), excluding options described in Section 4(a)(i)(C)(4) below.
- (B) "Original Issue Date" shall mean the date and time on which a share of Series C Preferred Stock was first issued.
- (C) "Additional Shares of Common Stock" shall mean all shares of Common Stock issued (or, pursuant to Section 4(e)(iii) below, deemed to be issued) by the Comporation after the Original Issue Date, other than shares of Common Stock issued or issuable:
- any Convertible Securities outstanding immediately prior to the Original Issue Date, or upon exercise of any Options outstanding immediately prior to the Original Issue Date;

(2) as a dividend or distribution on Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock;

(3) by reason of a dividend, stock split, split-up or other distribution on shares of Common Stock that is covered by Section 4(e) (vii) below; or

(4) to employees, consultants, directors or persons performing similar functions, if such issuances are approved by the Board of Directors or such issuances are pursuant to a plan or plans approved by the Board of Directors.

(ii) No adjustment in the number of shares of Common Stock into which the Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock, respectively, is convertible shall be made, by adjustment in the applicable Conversion Price thereof: (a) unless the consideration per share (determined pursuant to Section 4(e)(v) of this Article PIFTH) for an Additional Share of Common Stock issued or deemed to be issued by the Corporation is less than the applicable Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock, respectively, in effect on the date of, and immediately prior to, the issue of such Additional Shares, or (b) if prior to such issuance, the Corporation receives written notice from the holders of at least a majority of the then outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock and Series D Preferred Stock, agreeing that no such adjustment shall be made as the result of the issuance of Additional Shares of Common Stock, provided that no such written notice shall be effective if such agreement affects the Series D Preferred Stock but does not so affect the Series C Preferred Stock.

(iii) If the Corporation at any time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date shall issue any Options or Convertible Securities or shall fix a record date for the determination of holders of any class of securities entitled to receive any such Options or Convertible Securities, then the maximum

9

number of shares of Common Stock (as set forth in the instrument relating thereto without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such number) issuable upon the exercise of such Options or, in the case of Convertible Securities and Options therefor, the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, shall be deemed to be Additional Shares of Common Stock issued as of the time of such issuance of such Options or Convertible Securities or, in case such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date, provided that for purposes of determining whether any adjustment of the Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock, respectively, is required, Additional Shares of Common Stock shall not be deemed to have been issued unless the consideration per share (determined pursuant to Section 4(e)(v) of this Article FIFTH) of such Additional Shares of Common Stock would be less than the applicable Conversion Price in effect for the Series C Freferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock, respectively, on the date of and immediately prior to such issue, or such record date, as the case may be, and provided further that in any such case in which Additional Shaxes of Common Stock are deemed to be issued:

(A) No further adjustment in the Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock, as applicable, shall be made upon the subsequent issue of Convertible Securities or shares of Common Stock upon the exercise of such Options or conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities;

(E) If such Options or Convertible Securities by their terms provide, with the passage of time or otherwise, for any increase in the consideration payable to the Corporation, upon the exercise, conversion or exchange thereof, the Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock, as applicable, computed upon the original issue thereof (or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto), as adjusted

SKADDEN ARPS DE + DEL-DIV-OF-CORPS-4

NO. 201 **Q12**

as a result of any such increase in consideration payable to the Corporation, shall, upon any such increase becoming effective, be recomputed to reflect such increase insofar as it affects such Options or the rights of conversion or exchange under such Convertible Securities;

(C) Upon the expiration or termination of any unexercised Option or conversion right with respect to any Convertible Security, the Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Freferred Stock, as applicable, shall be readjusted to such Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock, as applicable, as would have obtained had the adjustment made would have obtained had the adjustment made upon the issuance of such Options or Convertible Securities (or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto) been made upon the basis of the issuance of only the number of shares of Common Stock actually issued upon the exercise of such Options or conversion of such Convertible Securities, as the case may be;

(D) In the event of any change in the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise, conversion or exchange of any Option or Convertible Security, including, but not limited to, a change resulting from the anti-dilution provisions thereof, the Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock, as applicable, then in effect shall forthwith be readily justed to such Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock, as applicable, as would have obtained had the adjustment which was made upon the issuance of such Option or Convertible Security not exer-cised or converted prior to such change been made after giving effect to such change; and

(E) No readjustment pursuant to clauses (B), (C) or (D) above shall have the effect of increasing the Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or the Series D Preferred Stock, as applicable, to an amount which exceeds the Conversion Price for the

Series C Preferred Stock or the Series D Preferred Stock, as applicable, on the original adjustment date (immediately prior to such original adjustment).

In the event the Corporation, after the Original Issue Date, amends the terms of any Options or Convertible Securities (whether such Options or Convertible Securities were outstanding on the Original Issue Date or were issued after the Original Issue Date), then such Options or Convertible Securities, as so amended, shall be deemed to have been issued after the Original Issue Date and the provisions of this Section 4(e)(iii) shall apply.

(iv) In the event the Corporation shall at any time after the Original Issue Date issue Additional Shares of Common Stock (including Additional Shares of Common Stock deemed to be issued pursuant to Section 4(e)(iii), but excluding shares issued as a stock split or combination or upon a dividend or distribution as provided in Section 4(e)(vii)), without consideration or for a conconversion per share less than the applicable Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or the Series D Preferred Stock, respectively, in effect on the date of and immediatethen and in such event, such Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or the Series D Preferred Stock, respectively, shall be reduced, concurrently with such issue, to a price determined by multiplying such Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or the Series D Preferred Stock, respectively, by a fraction, (A) the numerator of which shall be (1) the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue plus (2) the number of shares of Common Stock which the aggregate consideration received or to be reaggregate consideration received or to be re-caived by the Corporation for the total number of Additional Shares of Common Stock so issued would purchase at such Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock, respectively; and (B) the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue plus the number of such Additional Shares

of Common Stock so issued; provided that. (i) for the purpose of this Section 4(e) (iv), all shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise or conversion of Options or Convertible Securities outstanding immediately prior to such issue shall be deemed to be outstanding, and (ii) the number of shares of Common Stock deemed issuable upon exercise or conversion of such outstanding Options and Convertible Securities shall not give effect to any adjustments to the conversion price or conversion rate of such Option or Convertible Securities resulting from the issuance of Additional Shares of Common Stock that is the subject of this calculation; and provided further that, notwithstanding any other term or provision of this Amended and Restated Cartificate of Incorporation (the "Certificate of Incorporation"), in no event shall (i) the Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock be less than the then applicable Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock be less than the then applicable Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock be less than the then applicable Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock be less than the Series C P

(V) For purposes of this Section 4(e), the consideration received by the Corporation for the issue of any Additional Shares of Common Stock shall be computed as follows:

(A) <u>Cash and Property</u>: Such consideration shall:

(1) Insofar as it consists of cash, be computed at the aggregate of cash received by the Corporation;

(2) insofar as it consists of property other than cash, be computed at the fair market value thereof at the time of such issue, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors; and

(3) in the event Additional Shares of Common Stock are issued together with other shares or securities or other assets of the Corporation for consideration which covers both, be the proportion of such consideration so received, computed as provided in clauses (i) and (ii) above, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors.

(B) <u>Options and Convertible</u>
<u>Securities</u>. The consideration per share received by the Corporation for Additional Shares of Common Stock deemed to have been issued pursuant to Section 4(e)(iii), relating to Options and Convertible Securities, shall be determined by dividing

(x) the total amount, if any, received or receivable by the Corporation as consideration for the issue of such Options or Convertible Securities, plus the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration (as set forth in the instruments relating thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such consideration) payable to the Corporation upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, or in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, the exercise of such Options for Convertible Securities and the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, by

(y) the maximum number of shares of Common Stock (as set forth in the instruments relating thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such number) issuable upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities.

(vi) In the event the Corporation shall issue or shall be deemed to have issued on more than one date Additional Shares of Common Stock as part of the same transaction or series of related transactions, and such issuance dates occur within a period of no more than 90 days, then the applicable Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock shall be adjusted only

once on account of such issuances, with such adjustment to occur upon the final such issuances and to give effect to all such issuances as if they occurred on the date of the final such issuance.

(vii) In the event the Corporation shall issue any shares of Common Stock (A) by means of dividend or other distribution upon the outstanding Common Stock or (B) in subdivision of its outstanding Common Stock, by reclassification or otherwise, the Conversion Price then in effect for each series of Preferred Stock shall be reduced proportionately, and, in like manner, in the event of any combination of shares of Common Stock, by raclassification or otherwise, the Conversion Price then in effect for each series of Preferred Stock shall be proportionately increased.

nization or reclassification of the Common Stock of the Corporation, or consolidation or merger of the Corporation with or into another corporation, shall be effected (except for a transaction which is deemed to be a Liquidation under Section 3 (d) of this Article FIFTH), then, as a condition of such reorganization, reclassification, consolidation or merger, lawful or adequate provision shall be made whereby the holders of Preferred Stock shall thereafter have the right to receive, in lieu of the shares of Common Stock of the Corporation immediately theretofore receivable upon the exercise of their conversion rights, such shares of stock, securities or assets as may be issued or payable with respect to or in exchange for the number of outstanding shares of such Common Stock equal to the number of shares of such Common Stock immediately theretofore receivable upon the exercise of such conversion rights had such reorganization, reclassification, consolidation or merger not taken place, and, in any such case, appropriate provision shall be made with respect to the rights and interests of the holders of Preferred Stock to the end that such conversion rights (including, without limitation, provisions for adjustment of the conversion Files for each series of

preferred Stock) shall thereafter be applicable, as nearly as may be practicable in relation to any shares of stock, securities or assets thereafter deliverable upon the exercise thereof. The Corporation shall not effect any such consolidation or merger to which this paragraph (viii) is applicable, unless prior to or simultaneously with the consummation thereof the successor corporation (if other than the Corporation) resulting from such consolidation or merger shall assume by written instrument, executed and mailed or delivered to the holders of the Preferred Stock, the obligation to deliver to such holders such shares of stock, securities or assets as, in accordance with the foregoing provisions, such holders may be entitled to receive upon conversion of the Preferred Stock.

(ix) Each adjustment in the Conversion Price shall be calculated to two decimal places.

which in the opinion of the Board of Directors the other provisions of this Section 4(e) are not strictly applicable or if strictly applicable would not fairly protect the conversion rights of the Preferred Stock in accordance with the intent and principles of such provisions, then the Board of Directors shall make an adjustment in the application of such provisions, in accordance with such intent and principles, so as to protect such conversion rights as aforesaid, but in no event shall such adjustment have the effect of increasing the Conversion Price for each series of Preferred Stock as otherwise determined pursuant to this Section 4(e) except in the event of a combination of shares of the type contemplated in paragraph (e)(vii) hereof, and then in no event to an amount greater than the Conversion Price for each series of Preferred Stock as adjusted pursuant to paragraph (e)(viii) hereof.

(f) <u>Automatic Conversion</u>. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Section 4, if the Corporation shall effect a public offering of shares of Common Stock registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as

The state of the s

amended, at a price per share of Common Stock of at least \$30 (such amount to be adjusted proportionately upon the occurrence of any event specified in Section 4(e)(vii) of this Article PIFTH) and which yields gross proceeds of at least \$20,000,000 to the Corporation, the Corporation, by action of its Board of Directors, shall have the right to require that each share of Preferred Stock be converted into Common Stock. Following any such action by the Board of Directors, each outstanding share of Preferred Stock shall, by virtue of, and simultaneously with, the consummation of such transaction and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, be deemed automatically converted into the number of fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock into which such share of Preferred Stock is convertible at such time pursuant to Section 4(a) of this Article FIFTH.

(g) Stock Transfer Taxes. The issue of stock certificates upon conversion of the Preferred Stock shall be made without charge to the converting holder for any tax in respect of such issue. The Corporation shall not, however, be required to pay any tax which may be payable in respect of any transfer involved in the issue and delivery of shares in any name other than that of the registered holder of the Preferred Stock converted, and the Corporation shall not be required to issue or deliver any stock certificate unless and until the person or persons requesting the issue thereof shall have paid to the Corporation the amount of such tax or shall have established to the satisfaction of the Corporation that such tax has been paid.

(h) Certificate as to Adjustments. Upon the occurrence of each adjustment or readjustment of the Conversion Price for each series of Preferred Stock, the Corporation, at its expense, shall promptly compute such adjustment or readjustment in accordance with the terms hereof and prepare and furnish to each holder of Preferred Stock a certificate setting forth such adjustment or readjustment and showing in detail the facts upon which such adjustment or readjustment is based. The Corporation shall, upon the written request at any time of any holder of Preferred Stock, furnish or cause to be furnished to such holder a like certificate setting forth (i) such adjustments and readjustments. (ii) the Conversion Price at the time in effect for such holders' Preferred Stock, and (iii) the number of shares of Common Stock and the amount, if any, of other property which at

the time would be received upon the conversion of Preferred Stock owned by such holder.

- (i) Notices of Record Date. In the event of any taking by the Corporation of a record of the holders of Common Stock for the purpose of determining the holders thereof who are entitled to receive any non-cash dividend or other non-cash distribution, any shares of Common Stock or other securities, or any right to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire, or any option for the purchase of, any shares of stock of any class or any other securities or property, or to receive any other right, the Corporation shall mail to each holder of Preferred Stock at least thirty (30) days prior to the record date specified therein, a notice specifying the date on which any such record is to be taken for the purpose of such dividend, distribution or rights, and the amount and character of such dividend, distribution or rights.
- (j) <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required by the provisions of this Section 4 to be given to a holder of shares of Preferred Stock shall be deemed given if deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, and addressed to each holder of record at his address appearing on the books of the Corporation.
- (5) <u>Furchase Rights</u>. If at any time the Corporation issues any options, Convertible Securities (as defined below) or rights to purchase stock, warrants, securities or other property pro rata to the record holders of Common Stock (the "Purchase Rights"), then each holder of Preferred Stock will be entitled to acquire, upon the terms applicable to such Purchase Rights, the aggregate Purchase Rights which such holder could have acquired if such holder had held the number of shares of Common Stock acquirable upon conversion of such holder's Preferred Stock immediately before the date on which a record is taken for the issuance of such Purchase Rights, or, if no such record is taken, the date as of which the record holders of Common Stock are to be determined for such issuance of such Purchase Rights. For the purposes of this Section 5, the term "Convertible Securities" shall mean any right to subscribe for or to purchase, or any option for the purchase of, Common Stock or any stock or other securities convertible into or exchangeable for Common Stock.

- shall not, without the prior consent or approval of the holders of a majority of the them outstanding shares of series C Preferred Stock and Series D Preferred Stock. voting together as a single series, (a) alter or change the rights of the Series C Preferred Stock or the Series D Preferred Stock so as to affect them adversely within the meaning of the DGCL. (b) create any new class or series of equity securities (whether or not convertible) or any other security convertible into equity securities which has a preference over the Series C Preferred Stock or the Series D Preferred Stock, either as to dividends or upon Liquidation, or (c) declars or pay any dividend; provided that, notwithstanding the foregoing, without the prior consent or approval of the holders of a majority of the Series D Preferred Stock, the Corporation may not take any of the actions referred to in this Section (6) of this Article Fifth if such action affects the Series D Preferred Stock but does not so affect the Series C Preferred Stock
- SIXTH: The following provisions are inserted for the management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation, and for further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the Corporation and of its directors and stockholders:
- (1) The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the sound of Directors.
- (2) The directors shall have concurrent power with the stockholders to make, alter, amend, change, add to or repeal the By-Laws of the Corporation.
- (3) The number of directors of the Corporation shall be as from time to time fixed by, or in the manner provided in, the By-Laws of the Corporation. Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the By-Laws so provide.
- (4) No director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any of its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) pursuant to Section 174 of the DGCL or (iv)

for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. Any repeal or modification of this Article SIXTH by the stockholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification with respect to acts or omissions occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

(5) In addition to the powers and authority hereinbefors or by statute expressly conferred upon them, the directors are hereby empowered to exercise all such powers and do all such acts and things as may be exercised or done by the Corporation, subject, nevertheless, to the provisions of the DGCL, this Certificate of Incorporation, and any By-Laws adopted by the stockholders; provided, however, that no By-Laws hereafter adopted by the stockholders shall invalidate any prior act of the directors which would have been valid if such By-Laws had not been adopted.

SEVENTE: Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the By-Laws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the DGCL) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the By-Laws of the Corporation.

EIGHTH: The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred

upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PRAECIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be executed in its corporate name this 9th day of June, 1997.

PRAECIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

By/s/ Malcolm L. Gefter. Ph.D. Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer and Treasurer

0076252.03-045La

21

TRADEMARK REEL: 1769 FRAME: 0869